

No. 06-3157

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RUDOLPH GEORGE STANKO,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, VA 22102-3860
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Gun Owners Foundation

November 2, 2006

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE INDICTMENT CHARGING MR. STANKO WITH A VIOLATION OF TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 922(g)(1) WAS FATALLY DEFECTIVE	4
A. The Definition of the Predicate Crime in 18 U.S.C. Section 922(g)(1) Has Two Distinct Components	5
B. Both Components of the Predicate Offense are Elements of the Offense Defined in 18 U.S.C. Sections 922(g)(1) and 921(a)(20)(A)	6
C. The Failure to Allege the Negative Component of the Predicate Offense Required for a Violation of 18 U.S.C. Section 922(g)(1) Renders Counts I and II of the Indictment Fatally Defective	9
II. MR. STANKO WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY	11
A. The Trial Court’s Jury Instructions Erroneously Omitted the Element of the Predicate Offense Defined in 18 U.S.C. Section 921(a)(20)(A)	11

B. The Trial Court’s Failure to Instruct the Jury on the 18
U.S.C. Section 921(a)(20)(A) Element of the Predicate
Offense Was Reversible Error 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. Section 921(a)(20)(A)	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. Section 921(a)(33)	8
18 U.S.C. Section 922(g)(1)	2, <i>passim</i>

CASES

<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	8, 9
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	13, 14
<u>United States v. Du Bo</u> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>United States v. Flower</u> , 29 F.3d 530 (10th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 12, 13
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	13
<u>United States v. Hartsook</u> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<u>United States v. Ramos</u> , 961 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1992)	4
<u>United States v. Resendez-Ponce</u> , 425 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. granted, __ U.S. __, 74 L.W. 3584 (2006)	9, 10
